

No. 24-10736

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Northeastern Division
(No. 22-cv-1448, Hon. Liles C. Burke)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Michael Pepson
Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
571.329.4529
mpepson@afphq.org

May 17, 2024

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Our System of Federalism Protects Liberty4

 II. As a Matter of Constitutional First Principles, Congress’s Legislative Power Is Not Plenary But Narrow and Limited.....6

 A. The Commerce Clause, As Originally Understood, Only Grants Congress Power to Regulate Interstate Trade and Transportation.....8

 B. The Necessary and Proper Clause Is Not a Free-Floating Source of Federal Power Untethered to Congress’s Enumerated Powers.....12

 III. The CTA Exceeds Constitutional Limits on Federal Power Under Any Test.....15

 A. The CTA Infringes States’ Sovereign Power to Create Corporate Entities and Regulates Wholly Intrastate Noneconomic Activity Lacking Any Nexus to Interstate Commerce15

 B. The CTA Is Unconstitutional Under the Original Understanding of the Commerce Clause.....17

 C. The CTA Fails the Judicially Created “Substantial Effects” Test17

 IV. The “Substantial Effects” Test Has No Basis In the Constitution22

V. This Court Should Enforce the Constitution’s Original Public Meaning to the
Maximum Extent Permissible Under Existing Precedent.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	9
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	15
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	8
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	22
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	26
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	11, 12

Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, & Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229, AFL-CIO,
974 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)26

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018).....21

Kinsella v. United States,
361 U.S. 234 (1960)..... 13

License Tax Cases,
72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867)11

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020).....21

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)7, 21

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)6

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)6, 13, 14, 15

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....5

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....5

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4, 5, 7, 19, 20, 23

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....4, 13

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004).....19

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023).....8, 22, 23

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....21

Taylor v. United States,
579 U.S. 301 (2016).....16, 24

Texas v. Rettig,
993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)25, 26

United States v. Allen,
86 F.4th 295 (6th Cir. 2023) 5, 9, 11, 16, 22, 23, 25

United States v. Al-Maliki,
787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015)22

United States v. Ballinger,
395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005)18

United States v. Bryant,
No. 19-12283, 2023 WL 9018411 (11th Cir. Dec. 29, 2023)20

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010).....13, 14

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....23

United States v. Davila-Mendoza,
972 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2020)8

United States v. Dewitt,
76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 41 (1869)11

United States v. E.C. Knight Co.,
156 U.S. 1 (1895).....4

United States v. Kebodeaux,
570 U.S. 387 (2013).....7

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6, 7, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 90 F.4th 1318 (11th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>United States v. Rife</i> , 33 F.4th 838 (6th Cir. 2022)	8, 10, 11, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Sec’y Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 21 F.4th 730 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022)	6, 25
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	23, 24
Constitution	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	22
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2, 7
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	2, 7, 13, 14
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	2, 6, 25
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 10A-1-2.01	15
8 Del. Code § 101(b).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 5336.....	
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)	3
Rules	
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia,
Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation,
 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008)2

George A. Mocsary,
Freedom of Corporate Purpose,
 2016 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1319 (2016) 15

Joseph Story,
 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833).....8

N. Webster’s 1828 Dictionary9

Randy E. Barnett,
New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause,
 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003)..... 11

Randy E. Barnett,
The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause,
 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)8, 9, 12

Randy E. Barnett,
The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause,
 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 183 (2003)13, 21

1 S. Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (6th ed. 1785)8, 9

The Federalist No. 17 (Hamilton) 10

The Federalist No. 22 (Hamilton)22

The Federalist No. 28 (Hamilton)5

The Federalist No. 45 (Madison) 10

The Federalist No. 51 (Madison)5

William J. Seidleck,
*Originalism and the General Concurrence: How Originalists Can
Accommodate Entrenched Precedents While Reining in Commerce
Clause Doctrine,*
3 U. Pa. J. L. & Pub. Affs. 263 (2018)10, 11
